Rules for Plural Nouns
1.  If the noun ends in s, ss, ch, sh, x, z- add es
Ex:  churches, bosses, foxes
2. If it ends in o-  add s or es
Ex:  potatoes, solos, heroes
3.  If it ends in a consonant and y- change the y to an I and add es
Ex:  cities, babies
4.  If the noun ends with a vowel and y- just add s
Ex:  days, monkeys, turkeys
5.  If the noun ends in f or fe- change the f to v and add es (double f, just add s)
Ex:  lives, scarves, wolves; handcuffs
6.  Some nouns stay the same in singular and plural form: 
Ex:  moose, salmon, deer
